## RESOLUTION No. 10 - 48

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING WORK ORDER WITH THE CORRADINO GROUP BY \$29,840.00 FOR THE PROVISION OF AN EXPANDED SCOPE OF SERVICE WHICH INCLUDES ADDITIONAL EVALUATIONS FOR THE DORAL TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN UPDATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in March 2009, the City Council authorized expenditures for the development of the City of Doral Transportation Master Plan update; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral was recently awarded a grant from the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) in an amount not to exceed \$40,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this MPO grant, to the benefit of the City, can be used to evaluate additional transit initiatives; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to extend the existing work order with the Corradino Group by \$29,840.00 for the provision of an expanded scope of service which includes additional evaluations for the Doral Transportation Master Plan update.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to extend the existing work order with the Corradino Group by \$29,840.00 for the provision of an expanded scope of service which includes additional evaluations for the Doral Transportation Master Plan update.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was approved by Council Consensus as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Aye
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Aye
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Aye
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Aye
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Absent

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ!, CITY ATTORNEY